

CITY OF STAFFORD

2610 SOUTH MAIN • STAFFORD, TEXAS 77477 281-261-3900 • FAX: 281-261-3994 WWW.CITYOF5TAFFORD.COM

February 10, 2014

Mr. Alan Clark MPO Director Houston-Galveston Area Council 3555 Timmons Lane, Suite 120 Houston, TX 77027

Dear Mr. Clark:

The City Council of the City of Stafford approved the recently completed Houston-Galveston Area Council Access Management Study for FM 1092, from US 59 to Dove Country Road. Council was most impressed with the report. We look forward to working with you to determine the best manner of effectuating the recommendations in the report within the available resources of the City, as well as the political ramifications which are prevalent in any such study.

The H-GAC has been exemplary in its efforts to fashion a study which has the potential for significant implementation. Obviously, there are going to be aspects which not only involve the City, the City of Houston, and Harris and Fort Bend Counties but will make it necessary to have significant assistance both politically and financially from resources available to H-GAC and TxDOT.

We welcome the opportunity to begin the initial steps in the implementation process. We want to personally express our deepest appreciation to you for all you contributed in this effort, as well as to your staff and consultants who were so conscientious in working with the City of Stafford.

With best wishes and kindest regards, I remain

Very truly yours,

Leonard Scarcella Mayor, City of Stafford

COUNCILMEMBERS WEN GUERRA KEN MATHEW FELECIA EVANS-SMITH ROBERT SORBET CECIL WILLIS, JR. FRED WOOLRIDGE

LEONARD SCARCELLA

Mayor

CITY SECRETARY BONNIE BAIAMONTE

CITY ENGINEER CHARLES RUSSELL

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE KAREN AUSTIN



Fort Bend County W.C. & I.D. No. 2

2331 South Main Stafford, Texas 77477 Phone: (281) 499-2041 Fax: (281) 499-6732 www.fbcwcid2.com

December 16, 2014

Mr. Alan Clark MPO Director Houston-Galveston Area Council 3555 Timmons Lane, Suite 120 Houston, Texas 77027

Re: City of Stafford TIP - FM 1092 and West Airport Blvd

Dear Mr. Clark:

Fort Bend County Water Control & Improvement District No. 2 (the District) is the potable water and sanitary treatment authority and service provider for areas within its jurisdiction which includes the corporate limits of the City of Stafford. It is the District understanding that the City of Strafford is seeking support for implementing significant improvements to the intersection of FM 1092 and West Airport Boulevard identified in the HGAC Access Management Study for FM 1092. The District recognizes the importance of traffic control and mobility to the economic health of the mutual residents and customers of the City of Stafford and The District. As such the Board of Directors wishes to extend its general support for the City's efforts in completing this project.

Sincerely,

Linda Walker President, Board of Directors



December 19, 2014

Mr. Alan Clark MPO Director Houston-Galveston Area Council P.O. Box 22777 Houston, TX 77227-2777

Subject: FM 1092 at West Airport Boulevard Funding in 2015 Call for Projects

Dear Mr. Clark,

Our Department has been notified by the City of Stafford of their pursuit of funding for access management on FM 1092 at West Airport Boulevard in the 2015 Call for Projects. The proposed access management treatments will implement the recommendations of H-GAC's FM 1092 Access Management Study.

After reviewing the proposed project, TxDOT offers its full support of this effort and the City of Stafford's application.

Thank you for your attention and consideration in this matter. Please contact Mr. Andrew Mao, P.E., at (713) 802-5301 if you have further questions.

Sincerely,

Michael W. Alford, P.E. District Engineer Houston District

Cc: Charles Russell, P.E., City of Stafford Cristin Emshoff (City of Stafford) David Wurdlow (H-GAC)



COMMISSIONER PRECINCT 2

Fort Bend County, Texas

Grady Prestage Commissioner

January 5, 2015

Mr. Alan Clark Director of Transportation Planning Houston – Galveston Area Council 3555 Timmons Lane, Suite 120 Houston, TX 77027

RE: City of Stafford T.I.P. Project Submittal FM 1092 (Murphy Rd) at W. Airport Intersection Improvements

Dear Mr. Clark:

Fort Bend County supports this proposed project for inclusion in the current T.I.P. call for projects. The County Mobility Bond program approved by the citizens of Fort Bend County in November 2013 includes funding for improvements at this location.

With the City of Stafford as the project sponsor and with their local commitment for funding, in addition to the County funding, the proposed T.I.P. project will allow the project to comprehensively address congestion at this location.

Please consider this letter evidence of Fort Bend County's support for the City's project. Please contact me if you should have any questions or need additional information.

Cordially,

Grady Prestáge Commissioner, Precinct 2

cc: Honorable Leonard Scarcello, Mayor, City of Stafford Honorable James Patterson, Commissioner, Precinct 4 Richard W. Stolleis, PE, Fort Bend County Engineer Charles Russell, PE, City of Stafford

303 Texas Parkway • P.O. Box 459 • Missouri City, TX 77459-0459 • (281) 403-8000 • Fax (281) 403-8009



DRAINAGE DISTRICT Fort Bend County, Texas

January 7, 2015

Mr. Alan Clark Director of Transportation Planning Houston – Galveston Area Council 3555 Timmons Lane, Suite 120 Houston, Texas 77927

Re: T.I.P. Project Submitted by Stafford, Texas West Airport at FM 1092 Intersection Improvement

Dear Mr. Clark:

The Fort Bend County Drainage District has a major drainage channel that parallels the west side of FM 1092 at its intersection with West Airport Boulevard. The median of West Airport, on the west side of FM 1092, also serves as a drainage channel. These large open drainage channels in close proximity to these major thoroughfares increase the hazard potential for an area already affected by significant traffic congestion.

The Fort Bend County Drainage District's staff therefor supports the City of Stafford's "T.I.P. Project Submittal" for this intersection. If you have any questions pertaining to this matter please contact me.

Respectfully,

mark Vogler

Mark Vogler Fort Bend County Drainage District Manager